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Clarification to the queries of Members of Indian Corrugated Box 
Manufacturers Association, Mumbai on GST dated 24.07.2017 

To Members of Indian Corrugated Box Manufacturers Association, Mumbai 

From Rohit Kumar Singh, Dipak Tiwary - Karvy Data Management Services Ltd. 

Date July 24, 2017 

Subject   Impact of GST on corrugated box industry 

 
 
Query 1: From Mr Ramesh, The South India Paper Mills: 

“Where a registered GTA (CHA in your case) has taken an intermediary GTA services from another 
registered GTA.  In this case, the recipient GTA (CHA in your case) will be liable to pay GST under 
reverse charge” 
  
If you refer Notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dt. 28.06.2017 Sl no. 22 (b), it has been 
exempted services by way of giving on hire to a goods transport agency, a means of transportation 
of goods.  In the said notification under clause (ze) “Goods transport agency” means any person 
who provides service in relation to transport of goods by road and issues consignment note, by 
whatever name called. 
  
In the scenario the said GTA is only hire the vehicle from truck owner or another GTA for giving 
further services.  
  
Please clarify. 

Answer: Let us understand liability of a person to pay tax considering two scenarios: 

1. A registered GTA (ABC for ex.) has been assigned with a contract for services in relation to the 

transportation of goods by road for a registered person (LMN Ltd.) under GST. Further the 

goods have been transhipped by this GTA (ABC) to another registered GTA (PQR for ex.) while 

performing the contract and GTA (ABC) has agreed to pay PQR for such transportation. 

In the above scenario, an interpretation is being made that the recipient of GTA services 

provided by PQR would be ABC. Since, ABC is the person who has agreed to pay consideration 

to PQR. Such services would fall in the ambit of “services provided in relation to the transport 

of goods by road by a GTA” and the recipient (ABC) will be liable to pay GST under reverse 

charge mechanism. 

2. Where simply a truck has been taken on hire by a registered GTA from an individual truck 

owner who does not issue a consignment note shall not be treated as a GTA providing such 

services. Subsequently, GTA who is receiving such services by way of hiring a truck, will not be 
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liable to pay tax under RCM. This will fall under the bucket of chapter 9966 “services by way 

of giving on hire to a GTA, a means of transportation of goods” 

 

Similar exemption was there in service tax regime as well in case of mere services being 

provided by way of hire. 

 

 

Query 2: From Mr Thapa, OJI India Packaging Pvt. Ltd.: 

a) Refer Section 16 of CGST Act. What is the criteria to check whether supply of goods/services 
is in the course or “furtherance of business”? 

b) Can we avail Input Credit on GST paid or Reverse Charge Mechanism (RCM) paid on rent for 
the residential accommodation provided to employees in residential area or hotel? 

c) Do we need to submit cancelled invoices to tax department like we were submitting earlier 
to excise department? If yes, where to submit? 

d) What happens if the supplier mentions wrong HSN/SAC or/and charges wrong GST in his 
invoice? Any liability on recipient of goods/services? 

e) Is RCM payable when supply is not for “furtherance of business”? 
 
Answer: Below mentioned are the answer to your queries: 
 

a. [“Business” is defined under Section 2(17) include any trade, commerce, manufacture, 
profession, vocation etc. whether or not undertaken for a pecuniary benefit. Business also 
includes any activity or transaction which is incidental or ancillary to the aforementioned listed 
activities. In addition, any activity undertaken by the Central Govt. or a State Govt. or any local 
authority in which they are engaged as public authority shall also be construed as business. 
From the above, it may be noted that any activity undertaken included in the definition for 
furtherance or promoting of a business could constitute a supply under GST law.] 

The above mentioned clarification was provided by CBEC in its FAQ document on GST under 

question no. 9 “What do you mean by supply made in the course or furtherance of business?” 

b. Input service has been defined in section 2 (60) CGST Act 2017 as “any service used or 

intended to be used by a supplier in course or furtherance of business” 

 

Restriction has been provided in section 17 (5) (g) of CGST Act 2017 to avail input tax credit 

when goods or services or both have been used for personal use or consumption. 

 

Here an interpretation is being made that the word “personal consumption” is referred to 

such goods and services which have been used by the supplier exclusively for non-business 

purpose. 

 

In your case where services has been availed by a registered person by way of hotel 

accommodation facility for an employee on business trip may qualify as an input service to 

have been received and used in the course of business and tax paid on such input services 

shall be available as Input tax credit. 
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c. We don’t see any such provision in CGST Act 2017, wherein a registered person is required to 

submit a copy of cancelled invoice with the jurisdictional officer physically. However, count of 

cancelled invoices in a month has to be disclosed in Form GSTR-1 under table 13. 

 

d. The recipient of goods and services must validate the HSN / SAC code of goods and services 

received along with applicable levy of tax rate before accounting the same in his books. 

Availing wrong input tax credit by a recipient even on account of wrong tax to have been levied 

by a supplier for a particular product / service may attract penal provision under section 73 & 

74 of CGST Act 2017. (Refer section 65 (7) of CGST Act 2017) 

 

e. Primarily one has to see whether a transaction qualifies to be called as supply as per CGST Act 

2017 before any levy or payment of tax under GST is considered. Section 7 of CGST Act 2017 

clearly narrates that Supply is transaction made for consideration by a person in the course or 

furtherance of business. 

 

Hence, in your case, where a registered person is in receipt of goods or services for a 

consideration we assume, but the same is not used in the course or furtherance of business 

shall not qualify as a supply under GST regime. Hence, when a transaction does not qualify to 

be a supply, provision of section 9(4) of CGST Act 2017 which attracts payment of tax under 

reverse mechanism charge shall not be applicable. 

 

Query 3: From Mr Ramesh, The South India Paper Mills: 

In pre GST we were charging “Cess on Paper” at the rate of 0.125% ad Valorem leviable under the 

Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951. 

Under GST regime whether the said “Cess on paper” at the rate of 0.125% ad valorem will continue or 

it has been abolished. 

If abolished where it has been notified. 

Answer: Central Government has abolished various cess levied on goods and services in the last three 

general budgets 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18 and recently through Taxation Laws Amendment Act 

2017 dated 05.05.2017 wherein many cesses which were being levied along with excise duty were 

cancelled. Section 18 of the Taxation Laws Amendment Act 2017 narrates such cancellation provision 

in reference to the enactments specified in the third schedule of the same Act. 

In the third schedule of Taxation Laws Amendment Act 2017, section 9 of The Industries (Development 

and Regulation) Act 1951 has been repealed. 

Section 9 of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act 1951 narrates provision for levy of cess 

on scheduled industries. 

Below is the screen short of the relevant provision of the Taxation Laws Amendment Act 2017 (Third 

Schedule) & Industries (Development and Regulation) Act 1951 (Section 9) 




